



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

Order Sheet

FA(MAT) No. 314 of 2023

PRITI SHRIVASTAVA versus VINAY KUMAR SHRIVASTAV

09/03/2026	Mr. T.K. Jha, Advocate along with Mr. Parth Kumar Jha, Advocate for appellants. Mr. Chandresh Shrivastava, Advocate for respondent. Mr. Rahul Tamaskar, Advocate who is present in the Court is appointed as amicus curiae in the matter. Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to supply the copy of memo of appeal to Mr. Rahul Tamaskar, Advocate and his name be shown in the cause list. Learned counsel for the parties would submit that the appellant No. 1 is a person with disability. The question for consideration would be whether for the



custody of a person with disability, the family Court would have the jurisdiction to entertain the application under Section 7(1)(G) of the Family Court Act 1994 or application would lie before the appropriate Committee under Section 14 (1) of the National Trust for the welfare of persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation and Multiple Disabilities Act 1999.

Mr. Tamaskar, advocate would address the Court on the above question as well as point out whether the local level Committee under Section 14(1) of the Act 1999 has been constituted in District Baikuthpur Korla (C.G.).

List this case day after tomorrow, 11.03.2026.

Sd/-
(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Arvind Kumar Verma)
Judge